

Child Protection (Offenders Registration) Amendment (Scheduled Agencies) Regulation 2014

under the

Child Protection (Offenders Registration) Act 2000

His Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Child Protection (Offenders Registration) Act 2000.*

STUART AYRES, MP Minister for Police and Emergency Services

Explanatory note

The object of this Regulation is to remove the Office of the Children's Guardian from, and add the Office of the Public Guardian to, the scheduled agencies in Schedule 1 to the *Child Protection (Offenders Registration) Act 2000.* A scheduled agency is permitted to collect, use and disclose personal information about registrable persons under that Act despite other privacy protection legislation.

This Regulation is made under the *Child Protection (Offenders Registration) Act 2000*, including sections 19BA (6) and 22 (the general regulation-making power).

Child Protection (Offenders Registration) Amendment (Scheduled Agencies) Regulation 2014

under the

Child Protection (Offenders Registration) Act 2000

1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the *Child Protection (Offenders Registration) Amendment (Scheduled Agencies) Regulation 2014.*

2 Commencement

This Regulation commences on the day on which it is published on the NSW legislation website.

3 Amendment of Child Protection (Offenders Registration) Act 2000 No 42

Schedule 1 Scheduled agencies

Omit item 6. Insert instead:

6 Office of the Public Guardian.